structuring activities. Collateral is placed or received

for transactions entered into by SCM, including (but

not limited to) securities lending and derivative

exposures.

1. Market risk
SCM uses VaR to calculate market risk capital. VaR

measures the maximum loss over a given horizon

with a speci+ ed level of con+ dence. VaR is computed

as follows:

At a 99,5% con+ dence level (to be consistent with

Sanlam’s risk appetite relating to SCM’s business);

Over a 10-day holding period (which takes

account of market liquidity risk in the VaR

calculation through setting the liquidity period at

10 days);

Multiplied by a factor of 3 (to allow for uncertainty

in estimating VaR at high con+ dence levels); and

VaR is calculated on a diversi+ ed basis for SCM

as a whole and takes the diversi+ cation among

portfolios into account.

Sanlam Integrated Report 2013230

Equity risk
Equity price stress tests are performed on the SCM portfolios. The scenarios used in the stress tests

incorporate a combination of equity price movements of between -30% and +20%. In the equity price stress

test results, the maximum loss is R45 million (2012: R24 million).

Incremental change in price 31 Dec 2013 31 Dec 2012*

-5% to 5% 6 6

-10% to 10% 12 6

-15% to 15% 17 6

-30% to 20% 45 24

*Comparative information has been restated to incorporate enhancements to the calculation methodology.

Interest rate risk
Various interest rate stress tests are performed on the SCM portfolios. The relative parallel interest rate stress

test calculates the market exposure based on interest rate movements of between +50% and -20%, ceteris

paribus.

The market exposure that was calculated at 31 December for these tests was as follows:

Incremental change in yield 31 Dec 2013 31 Dec 2012

10% to -10% 4 3

20% to -20% 7 5

50% to -20% 12 10

Sanlam Integrated Report 2013 231

4

1

2

3

5

[…]

2 Quoted (exit) price
provided by fund
manager

n/a n/a

Trading account assets and
liabilities

2 DCF Forward rate
Credit risk spread
Liquidity spread

n/a

Investment contract liabilities 2 Current unit price of
underlying unitised
+ nancial asset,
multiplied by the
number of units held

n/a n/a

DCF Bond interest rate
curves

n/a

Term + nance 2 and
3

DCF Bond and forward rate
Credit ratings of issuer
Liquidity spread
Agreement interest
curves

Liquidity
spread

Derivative assets and liabilities 2 and
3

Option pricing
models
DCF

Bond and interbank
swap interest rate curve
Forward equity and
currency rates
Volatility risk adjustments

Risk
adjustments

for the year ended 31 December 2013

Sanlam Integrated Report 2013316

40. Fair value disclosures (continued)

Sensitivity of level 3 3nancial instruments measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

Financial assets

R million
Carrying
 amount(1)

Effect of
a 10%

 increase
 in risk
adjust-
ments

Effect of
 a 10%

 decrease
 in risk
adjust-
ments

Carrying
 amount(2)

Effect
of a 1%

 increase
 in base/
 capitali-

sation
rate

Effect
of a 1%

 decrease
in base/

 capitali-
sation

rate

Properties

2013

Cash 7ow risk adjustments 7 227 (723) 723 — — —

Base rate — — — 7 227 (255) 272

Capitalisation — — — 7 227 (354) 432

R million
Carrying
 amount(1)

Effect of
a 10%

 increase
 in

multiple

Effect of
 a 10%

 decrease
 in

multiple
Carrying
 amount(2)

Effect
of a 1%

 increase
 in

discount
rate

Effect
of a 1%

 decrease
 in

discount
rate

Other investments

2013

Equities and similar securities 755 76 (76) 558 (6) 6

Interest-bearing investments 345 35 (35) 49 (12) 14

Investment funds 459 46 (46) — — —

Total 1 559 157 (157) 607 (18) 20

2012

Equities and similar securities 1 737 174 (174) 144 (1) 1

Interest-bearing investments — — — 163 (2) 2

Structured transactions 122 12 (12) — — —

Investment funds 353 35 (35) — — —

Cash, deposits and similar securities 2 — — — — —

Total 2 214 221 (221) 307 (3) 3

(1) Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.
(2)  Represents mainly instruments valued on a discounted cash =ow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the

discount rate.

Sanlam Integrated Report 2013 317

4

1

2

3

5

A
N

N
U

A
L

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

40. Fair value disclosures (continued)

Sensitivity of level 3 3 nancial instruments measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

Financial liabilities

R million

Carrying

 amount(1)

Effect of

a 10%

 increase

 in value

Effect of

 a 10%

 decrease

 in value

Carrying

 amount(2)

Effect

of a 1%

 increase

 in

 discount

 rate

Effect

of a 1%

 decrease

 in

 discount

 rate

2013

Investment contract liabilities 494 49 (49) 273 (8) 8

Term + nance 259 26 (26) — — —

Derivative liabilities — — — 203 (37) 14

Financial liabilities 753 75 (75) 476 (45) 22

Investment contract liabilities  652  65 (65) — — —

Term + nance  97  10 (10) — — —

Financial liabilities  749  75 (75) — — —

(1) Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.
(2)  Represents mainly instruments valued on a discounted cash = ow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the

discount rate.

for the year ended 31 December 2013

Sanlam Integrated Report 2013318

40. Fair value disclosures (continued)

Financial assets subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar

agreements

31 December 2013

R million

Gross

amounts of

recognised

3nancial

instruments

Gross

amounts of

recognised

[…]

ISDA netting refers to the netting of derivative exposures to arrive at the net amount owed to and by each counterparty
as envisaged in the ISDA agreements with these counterparties.
Credit Support Agreements (CSA) have been signed with derivative counterparties to place collateral to offset the net
exposures in note 1.
Scrip lending agreements are governed by GMSLA agreements in terms of which the collateral provided and the scrip
received can be netted.
Security/collateral received refers to equity collateral that has been pledged to SCM to cover events of default.

Related amounts not set off in the
statement of + nancial position

for the year ended 31 December 2013

Sanlam Integrated Report 2013320

41. Restatements

The application of IFRS 10 has led to certain investments in investment funds being consolidated

affecting investment assets and various income and expense items. In addition, the alignment of the

investment classes to SAM asset classes has resulted in reclassi+ cation within investment assets.

Comparative information, including relevant notes has been restated.

Statement of 3 nancial position

R million

Previously

 reported

SAM

investment

 category

alignment

IFRS 10

 adoption Restated

Assets

Investments  379 409 — 16 735  396 144

Properties  17 678 (7 651) — 10 027

Equities and similar securities  202 952 (75 749) 8 303 135 506

Interest-bearing investments  102 343 10 574 11 295 124 212

Structured transactions — 14 571 260 14 831

Investment funds — 101 686 (4 064) 97 622

Cash, deposits and similar securities  56 436 (43 431) 941 13 946

Other assets 17 962 — — 17 962

Working capital assets  46 193 — 30 654  76 847

Trade and other receivables  31 241 — 29 047 60 288

Cash, deposits and similar securities  14 952 — 1 607 16 559

Total assets 443 564 — 47 389 490 953

Equity and liabilities

Capital and reserves

Other shareholders’ equity 37 632 — — 37 632

Consolidation reserve (713) — (363) (1 076)

Shareholders’ fund 36 919 — (363) 36 556

Non-controlling interest 2 970 — — 2 970

Total equity 39 889 — (363) 39 526

External investors in consolidated funds 19 596 — 19 106 38 702

Other liabilities 349 256 — — 349 256

Working capital liabilities

Trade and other payables 34 823 — 28 646 63 469

Total equity and liabilities 443 564 — 47 389 490 953

Sanlam Integrated Report 2013 321

4

1

2

3

5

A
N

N
U

A
L

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

41. Restatements (continued)

Statement of 3 nancial position (continued)

R million

Previously

 reported

SAM

investment

 category

alignment

IFRS 10

 adoption Restated

Assets

Investments 326 212 — 17 126 343 338

Properties 15 310 (5 929) — 9 381

Equities and similar securities 165 582 (60 426) 8 201 113 357

Interest-bearing investments 93 833 8 194 11 195 113 222

Structured transactions — 13 583 312 13 895

Investment funds — 83 302 (3 673) 79 629

Cash, deposits and similar securities 51 487 (38 724) 1 091 13 854

Other assets 15 853 — — 15 853

Working capital assets 40 138 — 21 340 61 478

Trade and other receivables 25 761 — 19 936 45 697

Cash, deposits and similar securities 14 377 — 1 404 15 781

Total assets 382 203 — 38 466 420 669

Equity and liabilities

Capital and reserves

Other shareholders’ equity 34 292 — — 34 292

Consolidation reserve (470) — (363) (833)

Shareholders’ fund 33 822 — (363) 33 459

Non-controlling interest 3 046 — — 3 046

Total equity 36 868 — (363) 36 505

External investors in consolidated funds 11 592 — 19 183 30 775

Other liabilities 301 241 — — 301 241

Working capital liabilities

Trade and other payables 32 502 — 19 646 52 148

Total equity and liabilities 382 203 — 38 466 420 669

for the year ended 31 December 2013

Sanlam Integrated Report 2013322

41. Restatements (continued)

Statement of comprehensive income

Previously

reported

IFRS 10

adoption Restated

Net income

Financial services income  40 416 (2) 40 414

Investment income  17 749 1 773 19 522

Investment surpluses  37 091 1 212 38 303

Change in fair value of external

investors’ liability  (2 463) (2 226) (4 689)

Expenses

Administration costs  (10 416) (599) (11 015)

Finance cost – other  (315) (138) (453)

Taxation

Policyholders’ fund  (1 182) (20) (1 202)

Cash Z ow statement

Previously

reported

IFRS 10

adoption Restated

Net cash Z ow from operating activities

Cash utilised in operations 990 (3 801) (2 811)

Interest and preference share dividends received 9 864 1 431 11 295

Interest paid (500) (138) (638)

Taxation paid (2 430) (20) (2 450)

Net cash Z ow from investment activities

Net disposal/(acquisition) of investments (1 984) (2 477) (4 461)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash, deposits and similar securities at the beginning

of the period 65 857 (36 222) 29 635

Sanlam Integrated Report 2013 323

4

1

2

3

5

A
N

N
U

A
L

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

R million Notes 2013 2012

ASSETS

Investments in subsidiaries 2 17 895  15 309

Working capital assets 3 569  2 465

Cash and bank  49  83

Loans to Group companies 2 3 520  2 382

Total assets 21 464  17 774

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Share capital and premium 3  22  22

Non-distributable reserve  9 342  9 342

Retained earnings  8 060  7 875

Total equity  17 424  17 239

Working capital liabilities  4 040  535

Accounts payable  637  524

Other payables —  11